plc costs, which represent the costs of running the public limited company and specific adjusting items which are outside of
the control of segment management. A reconciliation between segment underlying operating profit, the Group’s underlying
operating profit and operating profit is presented in Note 2.

b) Cash flow measures
Cash conversion: A key measure of the Group’s cash generation is the conversion of profit into cash. This is the reported
cash generated from operations (defined as operating cash flow, less movements in net working capital and defined benefit
pension deficit contributions) divided by earnings before interest, tax, depreciation and amortisation (EBITDA), expressed as
a percentage.

Underlying cash conversion: This is underlying cash generated from operations (defined as reported cash generated from
operations, adjusted for the cash impact of specific adjusting items) divided by underlying EBITDA (defined as reported
EBITDA, adjusted for the impact of specific adjusting items). A reconciliation between the two is shown below.

Cash conversion

2024 2023

Underlying

Specific
adjusting

items  Total  Underlying

Specific
adjusting

items  Total

£m  £m  £m  £m  £m  £m

Operating profit/(loss) from continuing
operations 38.8  (26.0) 12.8  34.0  (35.9) (1.9)

Operating profit from discontinued
operation -  -  -  0.5  7.4  7.9

Operating profit 38.8  (26.0) 12.8  34.5  (28.5) 6.0
Depreciation, amortisation and impairment 14.5  0.6  15.1  14.1  18.7  32.8
Amortisation of acquired intangibles -  4.8  4.8  -  4.6  4.6
EBITDA 53.3  (20.6) 32.7  48.6  (5.2) 43.4
Movement in working capital 8.8  (1.8) 7.0  (12.8) 1.6  (11.2)
Pension deficit payments (0.8) -  (0.8) (1.8) -  (1.8)
Gain on disposal of discontinued operation -  -  -  -  (7.4) (7.4)
Losses on disposal of assets -  -  -  0.1  0.6  0.7
Share based payments 2.3  -  2.3  1.3  -  1.3
Fair value losses/(gains) on derivatives 1.1  -  1.1  (5.6) -  (5.6)
Unrealised exchange (gains)/losses (1.3) -  (1.3) 2.6  -  2.6
Cash generated from operations 63.4  (22.4) 41.0  32.4  (10.4) 22.0
Cash conversion 118.9%   125.4% 66.7%   50.7%

The movement in working capital in relation to specific adjusting items for the current year includes trade and other payables
of £3.9m and provisions of £1.1m in relation to specific adjusting items recognised as an expense during the current year
which had not been paid at 30 June 2024, compared to £6.8m at the prior year end (which included £1.3m which was accrued
under the completion mechanism in relation to the acquisition of E3M). The prior year cash flow statement has been restated.
Cash payments to settle derivatives of £4.2m have been reclassified as a gain on the fair value of derivatives of £5.6m and an